

Nos. 14-840 & 14-841

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Petitioner,

v.

ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ENERNOC, INC. ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITIONS FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR ELECTRICITY CONSUMERS AND
DEMAND RESPONSE PROVIDERS AS AMICI
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

SETH P. WAXMAN
Counsel of Record
MARK C. KALPIN
DAVID M. LEHN
SAURABH H. SANGHVI
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
seth.waxman@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. DEMAND RESPONSE HAS PROVIDED SUB- STANTIAL BENEFITS FOR YEARS.....	4
A. FERC Has Facilitated Demand Re- sponse To Address Important Prob- lems Affecting Wholesale Rates	4
B. Demand Response Provides Demon- strable Benefits To Electricity Markets.....	9
C. Demand Response Provides Important Additional Benefits To End-Use Con- sumers.....	12
II. IF ALLOWED TO STAND, THE DECISION BELOW WILL HAVE BROAD AND SEVERE CONSEQUENCES FOR THE MARKETS, DE- MAND RESPONSE PARTICIPANTS, AND RATEPAYERS GENERALLY	13
A. The States Cannot Adequately Repli- cate The Benefits Of Wholesale De- mand Response In Energy Markets	15
B. The Decision Below Threatens Capaci- ty Markets And The Availability Of Demand Response In Those Markets	17
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group, Inc. v. Public Utility District No. 1 of Snohomish County</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008)	14
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n v. State Farm Mutual Auto Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	14
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002)	5, 19

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

16 U.S.C.	
§ 824(b)(1)	1
§ 824e	1
Energy Policy Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-58, 119 Stat. 594	8
Wholesale Competition in Regions with Organized Electric Markets, 73 Fed. Reg. 64,100 (Oct. 28, 2008)	8

OTHER MATERIALS

Boshart, Glen, <i>Navigant: Absent DR participation, PJM capacity prices could jump up to 3-fold</i> , SNL Financial (Oct. 6, 2014) available at https://www.snl.com/InteractiveX/Article.aspx?cdid=A-29411194-12081	10
Comments of the Electric Power Supply Association, FERC Docket No. EL15-21-000 (Dec. 4, 2014)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Delaware Public Service Commission Comments to FERC Regarding D.C. Circuit May 23, 2014 Opinion Vacating FERC Order No. 745, FERC Docket RM10-17-000 (July 2, 2014)	19
FERC, <i>2007 National Assessment of Demand Response and Advanced Metering</i> (Sept. 2007), available at http://www.ferc.gov/ legal/staff-reports/09-07-demand-response .pdf	9, 10, 11
FERC, <i>2008 National Assessment of Demand Response and Advanced Metering</i> (Dec. 2008), available at http://www.ferc.gov/ legal/staff-reports/12-08-demand-response.pdf	11
FERC, <i>2010 Assessment of Demand Response and Advanced Metering</i> (Feb. 2011) available at http://www.ferc.gov/legal/staff -reports/2010-dr-report.pdf	16
FERC, <i>2011 National Assessment of Demand Response and Advanced Metering</i> (Nov. 2011), available at http://www.ferc.gov/ legal/staff-reports/11-07-11-demand-response .pdf	11
FERC, <i>2012 National Assessment of Demand Response and Advanced Metering</i> (Dec. 2012), available at http://www.ferc.gov/legal/ staff-reports/12-20-12-demand-response.pdf	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
FERC, <i>2014 Assessment of Demand Response and Advanced Metering</i> (Dec. 2014), available at http://www.ferc.gov/legal/staff-reports/2014/demand-response.pdf	8, 9
FERC, <i>A National Assessment of Demand Response Potential</i> (June 2009), available at http://www.ferc.gov/legal/staff-reports/06-09-demand-response.pdf	8
FERC, <i>Assessment of Demand Response and Advanced Metering</i> (Aug. 2006, rev. Dec. 2008), available at http://www.ferc.gov/legal/staff-reports/demand-response.pdf	7, 8, 9, 16
FERC, <i>Energy Primer: A Handbook of Energy Market Basics</i> (July 2012), available at http://www.ferc.gov/market-oversight/guide/energy-primer.pdf	17
FERC, <i>National Action Plan on Demand Response</i> (June 2010), available at http://www.ferc.gov/legal/staff-reports/06-17-10-demand-response.pdf	8
<i>FirstEnergy Service Co. v. PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , FERC Docket No. EL14-55-000 (May 23, 2014)	18
Letter from W. Kevin Hughes, State of Maryland Public Service Commission, to Cheryl A. LaFleur, FERC Acting Chairman, FERC Docket RM10-17-000 (June 25, 2014)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Monitoring Analytics, <i>Analysis of the 2015/2016 RPM Base Residual Auction</i> (Sept. 24, 2013), available at http://www.monitoringanalytics.com/reports/Reports/2013/Analysis_of_2015_2016_RPM_Base_Residual_Auction_20130924.pdf	10
Monitoring Analytics, <i>Analysis of the 2016/2017 RPM Base Residual Auction</i> (Apr. 18, 2014), available at http://www.monitoringanalytics.com/reports/Reports/2014/IMM_Analysis_of_the_20162017_RPM_Base_Residual_Auction_20140418.pdf	10
Navigant, <i>Carbon Dioxide Reductions from Demand Response</i> (Nov. 25, 2014), available at http://www.ieca-us.com/wp-content/uploads/Carbon-Dioxide-Reductions-from-Demand-Response_Navigant_11.25.14.pdf	11
NERA Economic Consulting, <i>Distributed Resources: Incentives</i> (Mar. 9, 2006), available at http://sites.energetics.com/madri/pdfs/whitepaper_031006.pdf	15
<i>New England Power Generators Ass’n v. ISO New England, Inc.</i> , FERC Docket No. EL15-21-000 (Nov. 14, 2014).....	18
Order Accepting Tariff Sheets As Modified, 95 FERC ¶ 61306 (May 30, 2001).....	7
Order Removing Obstacles, 94 FERC ¶ 61272 (Mar. 14, 2001).....	8, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
PJM Interconnection, L.L.C., Revisions to the Reliability Pricing Market and Related Rules in the PJM Open Access Transmission Tariff and Reliability Assurance Agreement Among Load Serving Entities, FERC Docket No. ER15-852-000 (Jan. 14, 2015).....	20, 21
